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Crime Victims Compensation Commission – Background Checks – Criminal Justice Information Center





The Alabama Crime Victims Compensation Commission (“ACVCC”) is not entitled to direct access to the Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center (“ACJIC”).  ACVCC may run background checks on applicants for crime victim compensation through the Alabama Department of Public Safety for a fee.





Dear Mr. Ramsay:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Crime Victims Compensation Commission.








QUESTION





	Is the Alabama Crime Victims Compensation Commission entitled to direct access to the Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	ACJIC was formed by the Legislature to “establish, develop and continue to operate a center and system for the interstate and intrastate accumulation, storage, retrieval, analysis and dissemination of vital information relating to certain crimes, criminals and criminal activity.”  Ala. Code § 41-9-591 (2000).  You argue that ACVCC needs access to ACJIC information to perform back�ground checks on persons making applications for crime victim compensation pursuant to section 15-23-23 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 15-23-23 (1995).  This section denies compensation to “[a]ny person who shall perpetrate any criminally injurious conduct on the person of another or who shall be con�victed of a felony after making application to [ACVCC] for compensation.”  Id.





	Direct access to ACJIC, however, is limited to “criminal justice agen�cies.”  Section 41-9-590 of the Code of Alabama defines “criminal justice agen�cies” as follows:  “Such term shall include those public agen�cies at all levels of government which perform as their principal function activities or planning for such activities relating to the identification, apprehension, prosecution, adjudi�cation or reha�bilitation of civil, traffic and criminal offenders.”  Ala. Code § 41-9-590(1) (2000).





	ACVCC was created to assist victims of violent crime with the expenses that they incur as a result of victimization.  See Ala. Code §§ 15-23-2, 15-23-8 (1995).  ACVCC is also charged with developing model programs to address problems faced by crime victims in the criminal justice system [Ala. Code § 15-23-5(20) (1995)], advocating for or against laws impacting victims [Ala. Code § 15-23-5(21) (1995)], and funding victims service programs [Ala. Code § 15-23-5(23) (1995)].  Thus, the principal function of ACVCC is the assistance of crime victims, not the identification, apprehension, prosecution, adjudication, or rehabilitation of their perpetrators.





	You further argue that, even if ACVCC is not a criminal justice agency, authority for its access to ACJIC information is found within the ACVCC stat�utes.  The duties of ACVCC are set forth in section 15-23-5 of the Code of Ala�bama.  Ala. Code § 15-23-5 (1995).  You point to three of the numerous duties there – sections 15-23-5(4), (22), and (26).





	Section 15-23-5(4) does grant broad authority to ACVCC to “[o]btain access to investigative reports made by law enforcement officers or law enforcement agencies which may be necessary to assist the commission in mak�ing a determination of eligibility for compensation.”  Ala. Code § 15-23-5(4) (1995).  Likewise, section 15-23-5(26) broadly states that ACVCC has “[a]ll other powers necessary for the proper administration of this article.”  Ala. Code § 15-23-5(26) (1995).  Nonetheless, the authority of the former statute is still limited to one part of criminal history information – “investigate reports.”  The latter statute does not state that ACVCC has all powers “to the exclusion of all other laws.”  Implicit in the statute is that ACVCC has “[a]ll other [legal] powers.”  Neither statute states that it grants ACVCC direct access to all of the information maintained by ACJIC.  Accordingly, ACVCC is subject to the law governing ACJIC access.





	Finally, section 15-23-5(22) provides for the following duty:





	Collect, develop, and maintain statistical infor�mation, records, and reports as the commission may determine relevant or necessary to carry out its powers, duties, or functions pursuant to this article. All agen�cies and institutions of this state or the political sub�divisions thereof shall, upon a written request by the commission, furnish to the commission statistical information or data as the commission shall deem nec�essary to fulfill its duties and responsibilities.





Ala. Code § 15-23-5(22) (1995) (emphasis added).  This section qualifies the information, records, and reports that may be collected, developed, and main�tained to items that are “statistical” in nature.  This conclusion is reinforced by the language at the end of the paragraph reemphasizing that the items must be “statistical information or data.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary defines “statistics” as a “science dealing with the collection, analysis, inter�pretation, and presentation of masses of numerical data.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 2230 (2002).  Therefore, section 15-23-5(22) applies to a large amount of data from different sources for use on a general subject, not data that is so item-specific as the criminal history of an individual.





	Regardless, ACVCC may run background checks on applicants for crime victim compensation through the Alabama Department of Public Safety (“DPS”).  Section 32-2-61 of the Code of Alabama provides for the release of criminal history information by DPS.  Ala. Code § 32-2-61(a) (1999).  A “person” enti�tled to such information includes “[a]ny . . . governmental . . . agency.”  Ala. Code § 32-2-60(5) (1999).  There is a fee of $25 for costs incurred by DPS in providing the information.  Ala. Code § 32-2-61(b) (1999).  There is an addi�tional fee for a national criminal history check through the Federal Bureau of Investigation.  Ala. Code § 32-2-61(d) (1999).





	DPS is generally precluded from including “investigative reports that con�tain criminal intelligence information or criminal investigation information” in the criminal history information that it may release.  Ala. Code § 32-2-60(1) (1999).  Because, as related above, ACVCC has specific statutory authority entitling it to such reports, however, these reports should be provided along with any other information in a background check for ACVCC.  Specific pro�visions relating to specific subjects control general provisions relating to gen�eral subjects.  Ex parte Jones Mfg. Co. Inc., 589 So. 2d 208, 211 (Ala. 1991); Murphy v. City of Mobile, 504 So. 2d 243, 244 (Ala. 1987); Herring v. Griffin, 211 Ala. 225, 226, 100 So. 202, 203 (1924).  ACVCC must keep the investiga�tive reports confidential.  Ala. Code § 15-23-5(4) (1995).








CONCLUSION





	The Alabama Crime Victims Compensation Commission is not entitled to direct access to the Alabama Criminal Justice Information Center.  ACVCC may run background checks on applicants for crime victim compensation through the Alabama Department of Public Safety for a fee.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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